Meeting Date: 11/06/13 (3)

ORDINANCE NO. 10299 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 89.316 TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CODE OF REGULATORY ORDINANCES TO FORM AN UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT ON SAN VICENTE ROAD UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 115

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 89.316 is hereby added to the San Diego County Code of Regulatory

Ordinances to read as follows:

Sec. 89.316 UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 115.

The following described portion of San Diego County, State of California, is hereby declared to be

Underground Utility District No. 115 of the County of San Diego:

That portion of Fractional Sections 34, 35, and 36, Township 13 South, Range 1 East, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, according to United States Government System of Surveys thereof, TOGETHER WITH that portion of Blocks 436, 437, 450, 451, 455, 457, 470, and 471 of RAMONA, according to Map thereof No. 644 filed in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder, in the County of San Diego, State of California, lying within a strip of land 200 feet wide, 100 feet on each side of the centerline of Road Survey No. 688-5 (San Vicente Road) on file in the Office of the County Engineer of said County, bounded in the North by a line that is perpendicular to said centerline through a point distant 450 feet Northerly of, measured along said centerline of RS688-5 from the centerline intersection of San Vicente Road and Warnock Drive according to Map 644, and bounded in the East by a line that is perpendicular to the centerline of RS688-5 through a point distant 500 feet Easterly of, measured along said centerline of RS688-5 from the centerline intersection of San Vicente Road and Vicente Meadow Road according to Map No. 8301 filed in said County Recorder's Office.

TOGETHER WITH a 200 foot wide strip of land, 100 feet on each side of the centerline of Warnock Drive according to Map 644, bounded in the East by a line that is parallel with and lying 100 feet Westerly of the centerline of said RS688-5, and bounded in the West by a line that is perpendicular to said centerline of Warnock Drive through a point distant 500 feet Westerly of, measured along the centerline of Warnock Drive from the centerline intersection of San Vicente Road and Warnock Drive according to Map 644.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH a 200 foot wide strip of land, 100 feet on each side of the centerline of Wildcat Canyon Road according to Parcel Map No. 19032 filed in said County Recorder's Office, bounded in the North by a line that is parallel and concentric with, and lying 100 feet Southerly of, the centerline of RS688-5, and bounded in the South by a line that is parallel and concentric with, and lying 300 feet Southerly of, the centerline of RS688-5.

The Board of Supervisors shall by subsequent resolution set the dates by which all affected property owners shall be ready to receive underground utility service and by which the utility or utilities must remove all poles, overhead wires and associated overhead structures and make the necessary underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication or similar or associated service within Underground Utility District No. 115 and notice of the adoption of such subsequent resolution shall be given by the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in the manner provided in Section 89.107(a) and (b) of this Division.

Section 2. It is the finding of the Board of Supervisors of San Diego County that the public health, safety and welfare require the removal of poles, overhead wires and associated structures, and the underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication or similar or associated service within Underground Utility District 115. The Board of Supervisors further finds that Underground Utility District No.115, herein created, is in the general public interest because that portion of San Vicente Road, from Warnock Drive to Vicente Meadow Drive, within Underground Utility District No. 115, carries a heavy volume of vehicular traffic and runs through a scenic area.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same in San Diego Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of

San Diego this 6th day of November, 2013.

GREG COX

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

County of San Diego, State of California

The above Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

Cox, Jacob, D. Roberts, R. Roberts, Horn

ATTEST my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors this 6th day of November, 2013.

THOMAS J. PASTUSZKA

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Elizabeth Miller, Deputy

OF SUPERIOR OF SUP

Ordinance No. 10299 (N.S.)

11-06-13 (3)